
The 1st HERO Irish Trial and Tour
18th - 24th April 2004

AWARDS LIST
Reliability Trial

FIRST OVERALL Geoff Stewart and Peter Murray
(73)  MGB Roadster
1972, 1798 ccs
Total Penalty:  457

SECOND OVERALL Mrs Jayne Wignall and Paul Wignall
(96)  Sunbeam Tiger Mk1
1965, 4261 ccs
Total Penalty:  608

THIRD OVERALL Nicholas Pryor and Ms Lesley Stockwell
(26)  MGA Coupé
1959, 1489 ccs
Total Penalty:  830

MARQUE TEAM TROPHY Team: TEAM TIGER
George Baird and Mrs Elizabeth Baird   (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1 1967)
Andy Nash and Ms Melanie Kanarek  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1 1966)
Mrs Jayne Wignall and Paul Wignall  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1 1965)
Total Team Penalty:  7530

GOLD MEDALS (44)  Charles Graves and Mrs Kit Graves  Jaguar XK150 FHC
(73)  Geoff Stewart and Peter Murray  MGB Roadster
(84)  Michael Harrison and Mrs Lorna Harrison  Triumph TR4
(103)  Paul Windsor and Brian Goff  Porsche 911T
4 Medal Winners

SILVER MEDALS (18)  John Rondeau and Ms Linda Rondeau  Jaguar Mk1
1 Medal Winner

BRONZE MEDALS (96)  Mrs Jayne Wignall and Paul Wignall  Sunbeam Tiger
1 Medal Winner

CLASS AWARDS

CLASS AB2 - Up to 1940; over 3,000 ccs
1st in Class John Abel and Stephen Bradley  (Bentley 3/4€ Litre)
2nd in Class Anthony Cazalet and Glen Butt  (Ford V8)

CLASS CD1 - Fifties Cars; Saloons & Tourers up to 2,500 ccs
1st in Class David Baird and Mrs Jacqueline Baird  (Citroën 11 BL)

CLASS CD2 - Fifties Cars; Saloons & Tourers over 2,500 ccs
1st in Class John Rondeau and Ms Linda Rondeau  (Jaguar Mk1)

CLASS CD3 - Fifties Cars; Sports & GT cars up to 2,000 ccs
1st in Class Nicholas Pryor and Ms Lesley Stockwell  (MGA Coupé)
2nd in Class Bruno Bellini and Ms Sabrina Ronchetti  (Alfa Romeo Giulietta Sprint)



CLASS CD4 - Fifties Cars; Sports & GT cars, 2,001 ccs to 3,000 ccs
1st in Class George Brett and Hamish Cook  (Austin Healey 100/6)
2nd in Class Keith Graham and Ms Susan Hoffmann  (Austin Healey 100/4)
3rd in Class Dr Hans-Dieter Krönung and Mrs Kornelia Krönung  (Aston Martin DB2/4 Team Car)

CLASS CD5 - Fifties Cars; Sports & GT cars over 3,000 ccs
1st in Class Charles Graves and Mrs Kit Graves  (Jaguar XK150 FHC)
2nd in Class Peter Fried and Mrs Mari Fried  (Jaguar XK150S)

CLASS E1 - Sixties Cars; Saloons & Tourers, up to 1,300 ccs
1st in Class Hubert Lynch and Mrs Diane Lynch  (Austin Mini Cooper S)
2nd in Class Tony Newman and Ted Green  (Austin Mini Cooper S)

CLASS E2 - Sixties Cars; Saloons & Tourers, over 1,300 ccs
1st in Class Bob White and John Heffer  (Ford Lotus Cortina)

CLASS E3 - Sixties Cars; Sports & GT cars, up to 1600 ccs
1st in Class Robert Clarke and Paul Clark  (Alfa Romeo Giulia Sprint GT)
2nd in Class Marco Marinello and Ms Carol Marinello  (Porsche 356B Roadster)

CLASS E4 - Sixties Cars; Sports & GT cars, 1,601 ccs to 2,000 ccs
1st in Class Geoff Stewart and Peter Murray  (MGB Roadster)
2nd in Class Martyn Godfrey and Mrs Susan Godfrey  (Volvo P1800)
3rd in Class Ian Chalmers and Ms Jane Webb  (MGB Roadster)
4th in Class John Hill and Mrs Jenny Hill  (MGB GT)

CLASS E5 - Sixties Cars; Sports & GT cars, 2,001 ccs to 3,000 ccs
1st in Class Michael Harrison and Mrs Lorna Harrison  (Triumph TR4)
2nd in Class Roger Clark and Robert Mathews  (Triumph TR4)
3rd in Class David Roberts and Mrs Joanna Roberts  (Triumph TR250)
4th in Class Harold Blumenstein and Mrs Penny Blumenstein  (Mercedes Benz 280SL)

CLASS E6 - Sixties Cars; Sports & GT cars, over 3,000 ccs
1st in Class Mrs Jayne Wignall and Paul Wignall  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1)
2nd in Class George Baird and Mrs Elizabeth Baird  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1)
3rd in Class Michael Mackintosh and Ms Barbara Ann Fitzpatrick  (Jaguar E Type)

CLASS F1 - 1968 to 1974; Saloons & Tourers, up to 1300 ccs
1st in Class Cornelius Goedegebuur and Mrs Winifred Goedegebuur  (Porsche 911)
2nd in Class Paul Windsor and Brian Goff  (Porsche 911T)
3rd in Class Charles Colton and Peter Stokes  (BMW CSL)

CLASS F2 - 1968 to 1974; Saloons & Tourers, 1301 to 1700 ccs
1st in Class Andrew Clark and Mark Clark  (Range Rover)
2nd in Class Michael Harcourt and Mrs Jenny Allen  (Bentley Corniche Convertible)

SPECIAL AWARDS

ABSOLUTE BEGINNERS' TROPHY David Roberts and Mrs Joanna Roberts  (Triumph TR250  1968)

THE LADIES' ROSE BOWL - no all-ladies crew entered, awarded to best Lady Driver
Mrs Jayne Wignall and Paul Wignall  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1  1965)

THE VETERAN'S TROPHY John Abel and Stephen Bradley  (Bentley 3/4€ Litre  1924)
(oldest car to finish)

THE TEST PILOT'S TROPHY Geoff Stewart  (MGB Roadster  1972)
(best driver on tests)



THE CLOCKWATCHER'S CUP  Stephen Bradley  (Bentley 3/4€ Litre  1924)
(best navigator on Regularities)

THE CHARITY SHIELD  Nicholas Pryor and Ms Lesley Stockwell  (MGA Coupé)
£10,000 to the Bluebell Railway Trust
3 contributors raised a total of nearly £15,000

NATIONALITY AWARDS

BEST AUSTRIAN CREW Miss Michaela Riedl and Christian Bauer  (Sunbeam Alpine  1955)
BEST BELGIAN CREW Jan Hindrickx and Ms Mieke Denys  (Jaguar XK120  1954)
BEST DUTCH CREW Cornelius Goedegebuur and Mrs Winifred Goedegebuur  (Porsche 911  1972)
BEST ENGLISH CREW Mrs Jayne Wignall and Paul Wignall  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1  1965)
BEST GERMAN CREW Dr Hans Dieter Krönung and Mrs Kornelia Krönung  (Aston Martin DB 2/4  1954)
BEST ITALIAN CREW Bruno Bellini and Ms Sabrina Ronchetti  (Alfa Romeo Giulietta Sprint  1961)
BEST NETHERLANDS ANTILLES CREW Jan Bink and Mrs Antje Bink  (Austin Healey 3000  1967)
BEST NORTHERN IRISH CREW George Baird and Mrs Elizabeth Baird  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1  1967)
BEST SCOTTISH CREW Geoffrey Stewart and Peter Murray  (MGB Roadster  1972)
BEST SOUTH AFRICAN CREW Cal Winterstein and Clive Winterstein  (Porsche 356C  1964)
BEST SWISS CREW Peter Fried and Mrs Mari Fried  (Jaguar XK150S  1958)
BEST USA CREW Harold Blumenstein and Mrs Penny Blumenstein  (Mercedes Benz 280SL  1967)
BEST WELSH CREW Tony Newman and Ted Green  (Austin Mini Cooper S  1965)

TEAM AWARDS

NATIONAL TEAM TROPHY
Team: CROCODILE DRUMCREES (Northern Ireland)

David Baird and Mrs Jacqueline Baird  (Citroën 11 BL)
Reggie McSpadden and Robert McBurney  (VW Beetle)
George Baird and Mrs Elizabeth Baird  (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1)

CLUB/ECURIE TEAM TROPHY
Team: PORBENVO

John Abel and Stephen Bradley  (Bentley 3/4€ Litre)
Martyn Godfrey and Mrs Susan Godfrey (Volvo P1800)
Cornelius Goedegebuur and Mrs Winifred Goedegebuur  (Porsche 911)

BLUE RIBANDS  (for visiting specified Controls while they are open)
(7)     John Abel and Stephen Bradley  (Bentley 3/4€ Litre)
(12)   Mike Goodbun and Mrs Joy Hewson (Austin A40)
(14)   David Baird and Mrs Jacqueline Baird (Citroën 11 BL)
(15)   Guido Reinking and Mrs Barbara Reinking (MG Magnette)
(21)   Robert McClean and Mrs Susan McClean (Rover P4 100)
(24)   Bruno Bellini and Ms Sabrina Ronchetti (Alfa Romeo Giulietta Sprint)
(25)   Miles Colebrook and Patrick Millet (MG TF)
(26)   Nicholas Pryor and Ms Lesley Stockwell (MGA Coupé)
(28)   Nico van der Post and Ms Inge Ligthelm (Triumph TR3)
(32)   Dr Hans-Dieter Krönung and Mrs Kornelia Krönung (Aston Martin DB2/4)
(34)   George Brett and Hamish Cook (Austin Healey 100/6)
(36)   David Harris and Mrs Mina Clarke (Sunbeam Alpine)
(37)   Miss Michaela Riedl and Christian Bauer (Sunbeam Alpine MkIII)
(38)   Keith Graham and Ms Susan Hoffmann (Austin Healey 100/4)
(40)   Phillip Haslam and Mrs Yvonne Haslam (Jaguar XK120)
(42)   Jan Hindrickx and Ms Mieke Denys (Jaguar XK120)
(43)   Peter Fried and Mrs Mari Fried (Jaguar XK150S)
(47)   Tony Newman and Ted Green (Austin Mini Cooper S)
(49)   Hubert Lynch and Mrs Diane Lynch (Austin Mini Cooper S)
(53)   Bob White and John Heffer (Ford Lotus Cortina)
(54)   Jan Veening and Mrs Marian Dethmers (Peugeot 404 Cabriolet)
(55)   Reggie McSpadden and Robert McBurney (VW Beetle)
(58)   Kieron Hayes and Tom Hayes (Alfa Romeo Giulia Sprint GT)
(59)   Robert Clarke and Paul Clark (Alfa Romeo Giulia Sprint GT)
(61)   Marco Marinello and Ms Carol Marinello (Porsche 356B Roadster)
(62)   Cal Winterstein and Clive Winterstein  (Porsche 356C)

(66)   Ms Sandy McGrath and John McGrath (Alfa Romeo 1750 GTV)
(68)   Dr Martin Newerkla and Rudolf Entrich (MGB)
(70)   Richard Clark and Ms Carol Sanders (MGB Roadster)
(71)   Edwin Hunter and Mark Hunter (MGB Roadster)
(72)   Ian Chalmers and Ms Jane Webb (MGB Roadster)
(74)   John Hill and Mrs Jenny Hill (MGB GT)
(75)   Martyn Godfrey and Mrs Susan Godfrey (Volvo P1800)
(80)   Anthony Vaughan and Geoff Jones (Austin Healey 3000 MkIII)
(82)   Harold Blumenstein and Mrs Penny Blumenstein (Mercedes Benz 280SL)
(83)   Roger Clark and Robert Matthews (Triumph TR4)
(86)   David Roberts and Mrs Joanna Roberts (Triumph TR250)
(90)   Andrew English and Richard Johnson (Aston Martin DB5)
(92)   Jonathan Kidd and Andrew Biggs (Jaguar E Type Series 1 Roadster)
(93)   Michael Mackintosh and Ms Barbara Ann Fitzpatrick (Jaguar E Type)
(94)   George Baird and Mrs Elizabeth Baird (Sunbeam Tiger Mk1)
(98)   Charles Colton and Peter Stokes (BMW CSL)
(99)   Conn Williamson and Paul Williamson (BMW CSL)
(101) Cornelius Goedegebuur and Mrs Winifred Goedegebuur  (Porsche 911)
(102) Howard Warren and Alan Marsh (Porsche 911 Coupé)
(104) Graham Walker and Barry Marsden (Reliant Scimitar GTE)
(111) Andrew Clark and Mark Clark (Range Rover)
47 Riband Winners



RED RIBANDS  (for qualifying as finishers)

(8)     Anthony Cazalet and Glen Butt (Ford V8) (85)   Gerrit Baljet and Mrs Elly Baljet (Triumph TR4A)
(29)   John Aspinall and Dot Zappert (Morgan Plus 4) (95)   Andy Nash and Ms Melanie Kanarek (Sunbeam Tiger MkI)
(39)   David Shipley and Mrs Karin Shipley (Aston Martin DB4) (100) William Cadbury and Mrs Sarah Cadbury (Mercedes Benz 250)
(67)   Christian Rüter and Hans Jorg Götzl (MGB) (108) Michael Harcourt and Mrs Jenny Allen (Bentley Corniche Convertible)
(78)   Neil Beresford and Ian Bereford (Austin Healey 3000 MkIII) (110) Kenneth Fraser and Mrs Jane Fraser (Morgan Plus 8)
(79)   Jan Bink and Mrs Antje Bink (Austin Healey 3000 MkIII) 11 Riband Winners

SPIRIT OF THE RALLY  Andrew Clark and Mark Clark  (Range Rover 1970)

CONCOURS DE CONFORT ET D'EQUIPEMENT

Overall Winner
(25)  Miles Colebrook and Patrick Millet 1954 MG TF

Age Category AB: Vintage/Post Vintage
1st (7)    John Abel and Stephen Bradley  1924 Bentley 3/4€ Litre

Age Category CD: Wartime/Postwar/Fifties
1st (37)   Miss Michaela Riedl and Christian Bauer 1955 Sunbeam Alpine MkIII
2nd (43)   Peter Fried and Mrs Mari Fried 1958 Jaguar XK150S
3rd (42)   Jan Hindrickx and Ms Mieke Denys 1954 Jaguar XK120

Age Category E: Sixties Historic
1st (55)   Reggie McSpadden and Robert McBurney 1967 VW Beetle
2nd (61)   Marco Marinello and Ms Carol Marinello 1962 Porsche 356B Roadster
3rd (93)   Michael Mackintosh and Ms Barbara Ann Fitzpatrick 1966 Jaguar E Type

Age Category F: Post-Historic
1st (110) Kenneth Fraser and Mrs Jane Fraser 1968 Morgan Plus 8
2nd (102) Howard Warren and Alan Marsh 1972 Porsche 911 Coupé
3rd (108) Michael Harcourt and Mrs Jenny Allen 1972 Bentley Corniche Convertible

TOURING TRIAL

CLASS 1 AWARDS

(T4) Michael Waskoenig and Mrs Sabine Waskoenig Jaguar XK120
(T12) Terry Unwin and Mrs Wendy Unwin Lancia Aurelia B20
(T17) Helmut Schwingen and Ms Flavia Schwingen Ferrari 250GT SWB Berlinetta
(T26) Keith Bennett and Mrs Denise Balmer Rover P5B
(T28) Thomas Pugsley and Ms Theresa Pugsley MGC
(T31) Jonathan Davies and Mrs Karen Davies Mercedes 350SL
(T34) John Clark and Mrs Joan Crowley Volvo 121
(T37) Graham Price and Mrs Barbara Price Ferrari 512 BB

CLASS 2 AWARDS

(T3) Ruedi Müller and Noël Rieben Mercedes 300S Roadster
(T5) Eugène Otto-Bruc and Christophe Poncet Jaguar XK120
(T8) Gavin Roberts and Kevan Welsh Jaguar XK140 Roadster
(T9) Simon Marshall and Mrs Michaela Marshall Jaguar XK140
(T10) Brett Gage and Rainer Krimplstatter Bentley S1 Continental
(T11) Michael Campbell-Bowling and Mrs Rory Campbell-Bowling Alfa Romeo Giulietta Sprint
(T18) Mike Pickersgill and Mrs Elaine Pickersgill MGA 1600 MkII Roadster
(T21) Richard Lloyd and Ms Philippa Lloyd Triumph 2000
(T22) Rod Gingell and Mrs Sarita Gingell Volvo P1800S
(T29) Dave Lyons and Mrs Janet Lyons Jensen Interceptor SP
(T32) Georges Klainguti and Ms Dora Klainguti Mercedes Benz 280SL
(T33) Eric Stobart and Mrs Virginia Stobart Triumph GT6 Mk3
(T35) John Boxall and Mrs Sally Braynion Jensen Interceptor MkIII
(T39) Mrs Claudia Riederer and Ms Renata Zala Austin Healey 100/6


